ITEM# 32 DATE: June 10, 2008

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF COMPLETION OF GRAND AVENUE EXTENSION UNDERGROUND POWER LINE RELOCATION PROJECT

BACKGROUND

On February 12, 2008, City Council approved the form of contract and awarded a contract to Ames Trenching & Excavating, Ames, IA, for the Grand Avenue Extension Underground Power Line Relocation Project.

This project included the relocation of several underground electric distribution lines in order to accommodate the extension of Grand Avenue.

The work covered in the contract with Ames Trenching has now been completed. The certification of completion from the project engineer at P&E Engineering Company is attached. The total contract amount is \$19,280.00.

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Accept completion of the contract for the Grand Avenue Extension Underground Power Line Relocation Project by Ames Trenching & Excavating, Ames, IA, in the amount of \$19,280.00.
- 2. Delay acceptance of completion of this project.

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The contractor for the Grand Avenue Extension Underground Power Line Relocation Project has completed the work under the contract. The project engineer has issued a certificate of completion on the work, and the City is legally required to make final payment to the contractor.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1, thereby approving completion of the contract for the Grand Avenue Extension Underground Power Line Relocation Project by Ames Trenching & Excavating, Ames, IA, in the amount of \$19,280.00, and make final payment to the contractor.

245 S. 5th St., PO Box 620, Carlisle, 1A 50047 515-989-3083 • FAX 515-989-3138 E-MAIL peengr@peengr.com

Allan R. Powers, P.E. Timothy G. Ernst, P.E.

Richard D. Kline, P.E. Dennis L. Blasberg, P.E.

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION

Date Issued	May 12, 2008	• •	
Owner	City of Ames Electric Services		
Contractor	Ames Trenching and Exc., Inc.		
Project	Grand Avenue Extension Underground Line Relocation		
This Certificate	e of Final Completion applies to all Work under the referenced C	Contrac	ot.
of Owner and	which this Certificate applies has been inspected by authorized re Contractor, and that Work is hereby declared to be complete in act Documents on		
<u>May 12</u>	2, 2008 (Date of Final Completion)		٠.
Contract Docu	e does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance aments, nor is it a release of Contractor's obligation toward any the the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.		
Signed			
Accepted by C	owner on 5/15/08 by DONALD KOM		
Signed	(Printed Name)		